SM28
NTX VHF-FM Series
      Remote Mount Transceivers
INSTALLATION AND OPERATION MANUAL
  REV  4.10  June 1, 2004
Northern Airborne Technology Ltd.
1925 Kirschner Road
Kelowna BC, Canada

Section 1 Description
1.1 Introduction
This manual contains information on the NTX VHF-FM Series Remote Mount
Transceivers. All derivative products will be covered by manual supplements, which can
be obtained from NAT as required.
Information in this section consists of purpose of equipment, features and specifications.
1.2 Purpose of Equipment
The NTX VHF-FM Series Remote Mount Transceivers are mounted using a custom 1/4
ATR tray and are operated using an NAT Tac/Com™ control head.  The NTX066
models operate over 66 to 88 MHz on the VHF mid-band, and the NTX138 models are
capable of receiving and transmitting over 138 MHz to 174 MHz on the VHF high band.
Primary applications include airborne Search and Rescue, Law Enforcement and
Forestry communications.
1.3  Features
The existing Tac/Com™ series of control heads provide control for the transceivers.
The NTX066 range is 66.0000 to 87.9975 MHz, and the NTX138 VHF-FM models
cover a frequency range of 138.0000-173.9975 MHz, both in 2.5 kHz increments.   A
maximum of 200 channels are available depending on the type of control head used.
Depending on the model selected, the channels can include a receive frequency and
CTCSS or DCS tone, transmit frequency and CTCSS or DCS tone, and an

1.4 Specifications
1.4.1 Electrical Specifications
Input power 28 Vdc nominal
Current consumption
NTX066 and NTX138 models 300 mA receive/2.5 A transmit (typical)
 500 mA receive/3.0 A transmit (max.)
Sidetone output
NTX066 and NTX138 models 25 mW @ 600 Ω nominal
Microphone
NTX066 and NTX138 models Amplified dynamic or equivalent, 150 Ω
 balanced/unbalanced
Scrambling 3.1 kHz Voice Inversion
 (Optional on NTX138 and NTX066 models)
Frequency range
NTX066 models 66.0 MHz to 87.9975 MHz
NTX138 models 138.000 MHz to 173.9975 MHz
Tone capability 38 EIA standard CTCSS tones
 70 DCS tones
Operating mode F3E simplex or semi-duplex
Page 1-2 Jun 1, 2004
ENG-FORM: 800-0106.DOT
CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY TO NORTHERN AIRBORNE TECHNOLOGY LTD.
SM28 Rev. 4.10 NTX VHF-FM Series Remote Mount Transceivers Manual
1.4.2 Receiver
Channel increments 2.5 kHz
Audio output
 NTX066 and NTX138 models 100 mW into 600 Ω, nominal
Sensitivity
 NTX066-000   0.50 µV @ 12 dB SINAD
NTX138-050 Main  0.50 µV @ 12 dB SINAD
   Guard 0.50 µV @ 12 dB SINAD
 NTX138-000 0.35 µV @ 12 dB SINAD
NTX138-100 Main  0.35 µV @ 12 dB SINAD
 DF 1.0 µV @ 12 dB SINAD

 Environmental conformance:
    DO-160C Env. Cat. B4-BA[MN]XXXXXXAB[AB]BAUAXXX
1.5 VHF-FM Radio Spurious Frequencies
All VHF-FM radios are subject to the reception of spurious signals. Avoid operation on
these frequencies whenever possible.
The frequencies affected within the NTX066 radio are 66.00 MHz, 72.00 MHz, and
84.00 MHz.
The frequencies affected within the NTX138 radios are 138.000 MHz, 144.000 MHz,
156.000 MHz and 168.000 MHz.
Page 1-4 Jun 1, 2004
ENG-FORM: 800-0106.DOT
CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY TO NORTHERN AIRBORNE TECHNOLOGY LTD.
SM28 Rev. 4.10 NTX VHF-FM Series Remote Mount Transceivers Manual
1.6 Unit Nomenclature
Model  Description / Distinction
NTX066-000 66.0 MHz - 88.0 MHz VHF-FM transceiver.
200 channel memory.
38 CTCSS tones
 70 DCS tones.
1 W or 10 W selectable.
List, Priority or List+Priority scanning.
 Optional Voice Inversion Scrambling
NTX138-000 138 MHz - 174 MHz VHF-FM transceiver.
200 channel memory.
38 CTCSS tones
 70 DCS tones.
1 W or 10 W selectable.
List, Priority or List+Priority scanning.
 Optional Voice Inversion Scrambling
NTX138-050 138 MHz - 174 MHz VHF-FM transceiver.
200 channel memory.
38 CTCSS tones
 70 DCS tones.
1 W or 10 W selectable.
List, Priority or List+Priority scanning.
2 channel crystal controlled USFS guard receiver.
 Optional  Voice Inversion Scrambling
NTX138-100 138 MHz - 174 MHz VHF-FM transceiver.
200 channel memory.
38 CTCSS tones
 70 DCS tones.
1 W or 10 W selectable.